In order to analyze the impact of various factors on the business effect, sensitivity analysis was
conducted in the following three cases in addition to the above base case.

• Sensitivity Analysis 1: Project Cost (Initial Investment Cost, O&M Cost) + 10%
• Sensitivity Analysis 2: Project Benefit is -10%
• Sensitivity Analysis 3: Simultaneous occurrence of Sensitivity Analysis 1 and Sensitivity

Analysis 2 (Project Cost + 10%, Project Benefit is -10%)

The results of sensitivity analysis are shown in Table 5.3.3. For example, in Option 1, a 10%
increase in project cost (sensitivity analysis 1) reduced EIRR by 1.0%, and a 10% decrease in benefit
(Sensitivity Analysis 2) also reduced EIRR by 1.1%.

If both costs and benefits deteriorated (Sensitivity Analysis 3), the EIRR deteriorated by 2.1%.

Each option had the same effect, but the EIRR of all options exceeded 10%, confirming the
economic validity of the project.

Table 5.3.3 Result of Sensitivity Analysis

Category Case Option Route D LDS* Base Case
Project
Cost:
+10%

Benefit
-10%

Project
Cost
＋10%
Benefit
-10%

Comprehe
nsive
Flood
Control
Plan in
Laguna
de Bay
Basin
(Draft)

Including
Climate Change
Diameter Option

OP-1 Route 1 13m 〇 16.3% 15.3% 15.2% 14.2%
OP-2 Route 1 14m 〇 16.2% 15.2% 15.1% 14.1%
OP-3 Route 1 15m 〇 16.0% 15.0% 14.9% 14.0%

Including
Climate Change
Route Option

OP-4 Route 1 13m 〇 16.3% 15.3% 15.2% 14.2%
OP-5 Route 2-A 13m 〇 19.6% 18.3% 18.2% 16.9%
OP-6 Route 2-B 13m 〇 19.7% 18.3% 18.2% 16.9%

OP-7 Route 3 13m 〇 16.2% 15.2% 15.1% 14.1%

Priority
Project

Including
Climate Change
Route Option
(Parañaque
Spillway)

OP-8 Route 1 13m ― 18.9% 17.9% 17.8% 16.8%
OP-9 Route 2-A 13m ― 23.1% 21.7% 21.5% 20.2%
OP-10 Route 2-B 13m ― 23.1% 21.7% 21.6% 20.2%

OP-11 Route 3 13m ― 18.6% 17.5% 17.4% 16.4%

*LDS: Lakeshore Diking System

Follow-up Study
on Parañaque Spillway Project

Final Report
Volume 1: Main Report

CTI Engineering International Co., Ltd.
Nippon Koei Co., Ltd.

6-1

Chapter 6. Study on Draft Comprehensive Flood Management Plan for
Laguna de Bay Lakeshore Area including Parañaque Spillway

6.1 Summary of Draft Comprehensive Flood Management Plan for Laguna de Bay
Lakeshore Area

The Draft Comprehensive Flood Management for Laguna de Bay Lakeshore Area is as summarized below.

(1) Goals and Safety Level of Flood Management

Considering the development status of the Laguna de Bay lakeshore area, historical flood damage,